Print Form

FORM 7008

Revised 08/08

Kentucky Retirement Systems Perimeter Park West 1260 Louisville Rd Frankfort KY 40601-6124

Phone: (502) 696-8800 Fax: (502) 696-8822

www.kyret.com

Resolution of Agency Transferring From Non-Hazardous to Hazardous Coverage As Defined by KRS 61.592 (1) (b)

At a meeting of the Common Council, held on the 27th day of October, present
At a meeting of the Common Council, held on the 27th day of October, present and presiding were Mayer Eddie Hiroller
Members absent:
A Motion was made by Mr. J. Lutherford and seconded by Mr. J. Kutherford that the following resolution be adopted in accordance with KR\$ 61.592 (1) (b):
WHEREAS, The City of Somerset is requesting that the KRS Board of Trustees
approve hazardous duty coverage for positions in the Police, Fire & EMS department(s) for employees who begin participating in the County Employees Retirement System on or after September 1, 2008.
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by theCommon Council as follows:
(A) That effective September 1,2008 all employees working under hazardous duty positions of the Police, Fire & EMS department(s) will transfer from the existing nonhazardous coverage in the County Employees Retirement System to hazardous duty coverage within the same County Employees Retirement System.
(B) Contributions to be paid are as follows:
1) 29.50% (current rate) of employee's gross wages to be paid by the employer (may be changed by the Board of Trustees of the Kentucky Retirement Systems).
9% (current rate) of employee's gross wages to be paid by the employee who has a participation date on or after September 1, 2008 (may be changed by the Kentucky General Assembly).
FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Somerset will comply with all the statutory requirements to make the County Employees Retirement System hazardous duty coverage available for all eligible employees who are working under approved positions within the Police, Fire & EMS department(s).
The above resolution was adopted on roll call, the voting resulting as follows:
Yeas: Mr. Bourne, Mr. Burnett, Mr. J. Rotherford, Mr. J. Rutherford, Mrs. Stringe, Mr. Mikhell Mr. Eastham, Mr. Kelley, Mr. Kiedler, Mr. Children, Med Hunley, Mr. Mikhell Nays:
I do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of an Order of the governing body of the above named agency.
Signed liver College
Title City Clerk